The Pro Forma Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements and accompanying notes should be read in conjunction with the consolidated
financial statements and notes thereto appearing elsewhere or incorporated by reference in this proxy. Since Surg is a company with only
monetary assets and no current operations, the Merger will be accounted for as the issuance of stock by Chiral Quest in exchange for monetary
assets of Surg. Accordingly, there will be no change in the recorded amount of Chiral Quest�s assets and liabilities. The monetary assets of Surg
that are acquired as a result of the Merger will be recorded at their fair market value and no goodwill will be recorded. The Pro Forma Unaudited
Consolidated Financial Statements do not purport to represent what the results of operations or financial position of Surg would actually have
been if the aforementioned transactions in fact had occurred on January 1, 2001 or on September 30, 2002 or at any future date.

56

Edgar Filing: SURG II INC - Form PRE 14A

Table of Contents 63

Table of Contents

SURG II, INC.
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2002
(UNAUDITED)

Pro Forma

Chiral Quest, LLC Surg II, Inc.
Pre-Merger
Combined Adjustments Pro Forma

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash $ 100,297 $ 3,198,681 $ 3,298,978 $ � $ 3,298,978
Accounts receivable, net 21,283 � 21,283 � 21,283
Prepaid expenses and other
   current assets, net 8,551 13,500 22,051 (13,500)(a) 8,551

Total current assets 130,131 3,212,181 3,342,312 (13,500) 3,328,812
Equipment, net 72,575 � 72,575 � 72,575
Intellectual property rights,
net 254,215 � 254,215 � 254,215

Total Assets $ 456,921 $ 3,212,181 $ 3,669,102 $ (13,500) $ 3,655,602

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
(MEMBERS� DEFICIT)
Current Liabilities
Accounts payable $ 142,586 $ 40,573 $ 183,159 $ � $ 183,159
Accrued expenses 27,374 � 27,374 100,000(a) 127,374
Deferred revenue 107,647 � 107,647 � 107,647

Total current liabilities 277,607 40,573 318,180 100,000 418,180

Long-term Liabilities
Notes payable 156,625 � 156,625 � 156,625
Deferred revenue 198,818 � 198,818 � 198,818

Total long-term liabilities 355,443 � 355,443 � 355,443

Total liabilities 633,050 40,573 673,623 100,000 773,623

Stockholders� Equity
(Members� Deficit)
Common stock � 43,487 43,487 86,523)(b) 130,010
Additional paid-in capital � 8,212,779 8,212,779 (113,500)(a) 4,276,148

(3,823,131)(b)
Equity units 1,213,000 � 1,213,000 (1,213,000)(b) �
Additional members� equity 135,050 � 135,050 (135,050)(b) �
Accumulated deficit (1,135,379) (5,084,658) (6,220,037) 5,084,658(b) (1,135,379)
Deferred consulting expense (388,800) � (388,800) � (388,800)

Total stockholders� equity
(members� deficit) (176,129) 3,171,608 2,995,479 (113,500) 2,881,979

$ 456,921 $ 3,212,181 $ 3,669,102 $ (13,500) $ 3,655,602

Edgar Filing: SURG II INC - Form PRE 14A

Table of Contents 64

Total liabilities and
stockholders� equity
(members� deficit)

57

Edgar Filing: SURG II INC - Form PRE 14A

Table of Contents 65

Table of Contents

SURG II, INC.
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2002
(UNAUDITED)

Pro Forma
Chiral Quest,

LLC Surg II, Inc.
Pre-Merger
Combined Adjustments Pro Forma

Revenue $ 159,573 $ 33,133 $ 192,706 $ (33,133)(c) $ 159,573
Cost of goods sold � 31,524 31,524 (31,524)(c) �

Gross margin 159,573 1,609 161,182 (1,609) 159,573
Total operating expenses 439,823 119,076 558,899 (119,076)(c) 439,823

Operating loss (280,250) (117,467) (397,717) 117,467 (280,250)
Interest income (expense), net (302) 23,280 22,978 (23,280)(c) (302)
Other income � 62,653 62,653 (62,653)(c) �

Net loss $(280,552) $ (31,534) $ (312,086) $ 31,534 $ (280,552)

Basic and diluted loss per
common share $ (0.02) $ (0.03)

Weighted average common
shares outstanding-basic and
diluted 1,922,532 8,652,296(e) 10,574,828

SURG II, INC.
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2001
(UNAUDITED)

Pro Forma
Chiral Quest,

LLC Surg II, Inc.
Pre-Merger
Combined Adjustments Pro Forma

Revenue $ 167,683 $ 440,234 $ 607,917 $ (440,234)(d) $ 167,683
Cost of goods sold � 331,658 331,658 (331,658)(d) �

Gross margin 167,683 108,576 276,259 (108,576) 167,683
Total operating expenses 809,880 301,591 1,111,471 (301,591)(d) 809,880

Operating loss (642,197) (193,015) (835,212) 193,015 (642,197)
Interest income (expense), net 1,804 (5,816) (4,012) 5,816(d) 1,804
Other income � 742 742 (742)(d) �

Net loss $(640,393) $(198,089) $ (838,482) $ 198,089 $ (640,393)

Basic and diluted loss per
common share $ (1,06) $ (0.07)

Edgar Filing: SURG II INC - Form PRE 14A

Table of Contents 66

Weighted average common
shares outstanding-basic and
diluted 186,177 8,652,296(e) 8,838,473

58

Edgar Filing: SURG II INC - Form PRE 14A

Table of Contents 67

Table of Contents

a) Estimated legal, accounting and other costs of the Merger.

b) Reflects issuance of common stock to Chiral Quest membership holders in exchange for their membership units pursuant to the Merger
Agreement. The adjustment to additional paid-in capital is as follows:

Surg II, Inc. accumulated deficit $ 5,084,658
Par value of common stock issued Chiral Quest
members 86,523
Less: Chiral Quest equity units (1,213,000)
Less: Chiral Quest additional Members� equity (135,050)

Total $ 3,823,131

c) To reflect the reverse Merger as if it had occurred on January 1, 2002. Since Surg II, Inc. will be a non-operating entity at the date of the